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Request
• For a Development 

Incentive Permit (DIP) 

to deviate from 

certain development 

standards

• Medical Office



Location

• West of Dobson Road

• North of Main Street



Zoning

• General Commercial 

(GC)



General Plan

Urban Center Placetype
“Evolve” Growth Strategy

Medical Facilities are a principal 

land use. 



Site Photo

Looking north from Main Street



Site Plan
• Existing 10,289 SF 

building

• 26 provided parking 

spaces

• Access from Phyllis 

Street north and south 

of the building



Landscape Plan



DIP Development Standards
Development Standard MZO Requirements Applicant Proposal

Street-Facing Setback – Table 11-6-3-A

- N. Phyllis St. (collector) 

- W. Main St. (arterial)

20’
15’

10’
12’-10”

Interior Side Setback Adjacent to Non-Residential District 
Table 11-6-3.A 15’ 0’

Screening: Parking Areas 

Section 11-30-9(H) Parking screen wall No screen wall 

Screening: Common Property Lines 
Section 11-30-9(I) 6’ screen wall between commercial and 

residential uses 
No screen wall 

Setbacks at Intersections 
Section 11-30-10 25’ setback radius <25’ setback radius 



DIP Development Standards
Development Standard MZO Requirements Applicant Proposal

Trash and Refuse Collection Areas 
Section 11-30-12 Trash and refuse collection areas must be 

located outside any required setback and 
landscape yards

Barrel trash service to be located within 
required eastern setback and landscape 

yard 

Landscaping for Non-Single Residence Uses Adjacent to Other Non-Single Residence Uses or 
Districts 
Section 11-33-3-B(2)

15’ landscape yard on north and east 
sides 

5’ landscape yard (north) 
7’-5” to 0’ landscape yard (east)

Foundation Base along Exterior Walls 
Section 11-33-5(A) 15’ wide foundation base along walls 

with public entrance 
10’ wide foundation base along wall with 

public entrance 

Setbacks of Cross Access Drive Aisles
Section 11-32-4(A) 50’ setback +13.5’ (south drive aisle) 

+10’ (north drive aisle) 

Required Parking Spaces by Use 

Table 11-32-3.A 

Medical Offices

Approximately 44 spaces 26 spaces



Elevations – Publicly Visible 



Elevations 



Renderings 



Citizen Participation

• Mailed notification letters 

to property owners within 

500 feet

• No comments received 



DIP Eligibility Criteria

Section 11-72-1 DIP Purpose and Applicability

 Total area of the parcel does not exceed 2.5 net acres and the parcel has been in its current 

configuration for more than 10 years; 

 The parcel is served by, or has direct access to, existing utility distribution facilities.

 The parcel is surrounded by properties within a 1,200-foot radius in which:

 1. The total developable land area is not more than 25 percent vacant; and

 2. Greater than 50 percent of the total numbers of lots or parcels have been developed 15 or 

more years ago.





Approval Criteria

Section 11-72-3 DIP Criteria

 The proposed development is consistent with the General Plan, any other applicable 

Council adopted plans and/policies, and the permitted uses as specified in this Ordinance;

 The incentives do not allow development that is more intense than the surrounding 

neighborhood; commensurate with existing development within a 1,200 foot radius of the 

by-passed property; and

 The architectural elements, construction and landscape materials, and other site 

improvements of the proposed development meet the intent of the Design Standards of this 

Ordinance.



Findings

Complies with the Mesa 2050 General Plan 

Meets required findings for a DIP in Section 11-72-3 of the MZO

Staff recommends Approval with Conditions
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